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City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Grains Production NC II 9 0.31 9 0.31

Sugarcane Production NC II 2 0.07 11 0.38

Seaweeds Production NC II 5 0.17 16 0.55

Aquaculture NC II 3 0.10 19 0.66

Fish Capture NC I 2 0.07 21 0.73

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 40 1.39 61 2.12

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 12 0.42 73 2.53

Fish Capture NC II 1 0.03 74 2.57

Horticulture NC III 3 0.10 77 2.67

Animal Health Care and Management NC III 3 0.10 80 2.78

Rice Machinery Operations NC II 2 0.07 82 2.85

Landscape Installation and Maintenance (Softscape) NC II 1 0.03 83 2.88

Artificial Insemination (Large Ruminants) NC II 2 0.07 85 2.95

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 25 0.87 110 3.82

Animal Production (Poultry-Chicken) NC II 5 0.17 115 3.99

Animal Production (Swine) NC II 5 0.17 120 4.17

Animal Production (Ruminants) NC II 3 0.10 123 4.27

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 22 0.76 145 5.03

Drying and Milling Plant Servicing NC II 1 0.03 146 5.07

Agricultural Machinery Operations NC II 1 0.03 147 5.10

Agricultural Machinery Servicing (4-Wheel Tractor) NC III 1 0.03 148 5.14

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 18 0.63 166 5.76

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 11 0.38 177 6.15

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 31 1.08 208 7.22

Motorcycle / Small Engine Servicing NC II 6 0.21 214 7.43

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC I 3 0.10 217 7.53

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 70 2.43 287 9.97

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 65 2.26 352 12.22

Painting Machine Operation NC II 1 0.03 353 12.26

Tinsmithing (Automotive Manufacturing) NC II 1 0.03 354 12.29

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC III 2 0.07 356 12.36

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 7 0.24 363 12.61

Automotive Wiring Harness Assembly NC II 5 0.17 368 12.78

Driving NC II 267 9.27 635 22.05

Driving (Passenger Bus / Straight Truck) NC III 7 0.24 642 22.30

Driving (Articulated Vehicle) NC III 5 0.17 647 22.47

TVET Courses by Number of Enrollees and/or Graduates



Automotive Servicing NC I 8 0.28 655 22.75

Automotive Servicing NC II 27 0.94 682 23.69

Automotive Servicing NC III 1 0.03 683 23.72

Automotive Servicing NC IV 1 0.03 684 23.76

Carpentry NC II 30 1.04 714 24.80

Carpentry NC III 1 0.03 715 24.83

Masonry NC I 1 0.03 716 24.87

Masonry NC II 15 0.52 731 25.39

Construction Painting NC II 4 0.14 735 25.53

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 14 0.49 749 26.01

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 15 0.52 764 26.53

Heavy Equipment Operation (Hydraulic Excavator)  NC II 2 0.07 766 26.60

Heavy Equipment Operation (Motor Grader)  NC II 1 0.03 767 26.64

Heavy Equipment Operation (Wheel Loader)  NC II 1 0.03 768 26.67

Scaffold Works NC II (Supported Type Scaffold) 2 0.07 770 26.74

Heavy Equipment Operation (Articulated Off-Highway Dump Truck) NC II 2 0.07 772 26.81

Heavy Equipment Operation (Rigid Off-Highway Dump Truck)  NC II 1 0.03 773 26.85

Heavy Equipment Operation (Backhoe Loader) NC II 8 0.28 781 27.12

Pipefitting  (Metallic) NC II 4 0.14 785 27.26

Technical Drafting NC II 18 0.63 803 27.89

Plumbing NC I 2 0.07 805 27.96

Plumbing NC II 36 1.25 841 29.21

Plumbing NC III 2 0.07 843 29.28

Photovoltaic (PV) System Design NC III 1 0.03 844 29.31

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 325 11.29 1,169 40.60

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC III 8 0.28 1,177 40.88

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC IV 1 0.03 1,178 40.91

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 15 0.52 1,193 41.44

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC IV 5 0.17 1,198 41.61

Mechatronics Servicing NC II 1 0.03 1,199 41.64

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 222 7.71 1,421 49.35

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 69 2.40 1,490 51.75

Electronics Back-End Operation NC II 3 0.10 1,493 51.86

Electronics Front-of-Line Operation NC II 1 0.03 1,494 51.89

Hard Disk Drive (HDD) Front-of-Line Operation NC II 5 0.17 1,499 52.06

Electronics / Semiconductor Production Line Machine Servicign NC III 4 0.14 1,503 52.20

Footwear Making NC II 1 0.03 1,504 52.24

Furniture Making (Finishing) NC II 1 0.03 1,505 52.27

Dressmaking NC II 78 2.71 1,583 54.98

Tailoring NC II 9 0.31 1,592 55.29

Fashion Design (Apparel) NC III 1 0.03 1,593 55.33

Health Care Services NC II 10 0.35 1,603 55.68

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 12 0.42 1,615 56.09



Pharmacy Services NC III 1 0.03 1,616 56.13

Massage Therapy NC II 43 1.49 1,659 57.62

Emergency Medical Services NC II 2 0.07 1,661 57.69

Barangay Health Services NC II 1 0.03 1,662 57.73

Caregiving NC II 63 2.19 1,725 59.91

Dental Laboratory Technology Services NC I 1 0.03 1,726 59.95

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 31 1.08 1,757 61.03

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 6 0.21 1,763 61.23

Air Duct Servicing NC II 5 0.17 1,768 61.41

RAC Servicing (DomRAC) NC II 4 0.14 1,772 61.55

RAC Servicing (PACU / CRE) NC III 1 0.03 1,773 61.58

3D Animation NC III 1 0.03 1,774 61.62

Animation NC II 3 0.10 1,777 61.72

Visual Graphic Design NC III 6 0.21 1,783 61.93

Telecom OSP and Subscriber Line Installation (Copper Cable / POTS and DSL) NC II1 0.03 1,784 61.96

Telecom OSP Installation (Fiber Optic Cable) NC II 1 0.03 1,785 62.00

Game Programming NC III 2 0.07 1,787 62.07

Programming (.net Technology) NC III 2 0.07 1,789 62.14

Programming (Oracle Database) NC III 4 0.14 1,793 62.28

Warehousing Services NC II 1 0.03 1,794 62.31

Marine Electricity NC II 8 0.28 1,802 62.59

Machining NC II 7 0.24 1,809 62.83

Machining NC III 1 0.03 1,810 62.87

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 96 3.33 1,906 66.20

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 38 1.32 1,944 67.52

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC IV 2 0.07 1,946 67.59

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC I 4 0.14 1,950 67.73

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 93 3.23 2,043 70.96

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC III 1 0.03 2,044 70.99

Flux Cored Arc Welding (FCAW) NC I 1 0.03 2,045 71.03

Flux Cored Arc Welding (FCAW) NC II 3 0.10 2,048 71.13

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 9 0.31 2,057 71.45

Submerged Arc Welding (SAW) NC II 4 0.14 2,061 71.58

Gas Welding NC I 3 0.10 2,064 71.69

Gas Welding NC II 10 0.35 2,074 72.04

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 205 7.12 2,279 79.16

Mechanical Drafting NC I 5 0.17 2,284 79.33

Press Machine Operation NC I 1 0.03 2,285 79.37

Cad / Cam Operation NC III 1 0.03 2,286 79.40

Food Processing NC II 25 0.87 2,311 80.27

Food Processing NC I 4 0.14 2,315 80.41

Food Processing NC III 1 0.03 2,316 80.44

Slaughtering Operations (Large Animal) NC II 7 0.24 2,323 80.69



Slaughtering Operations (Swine) NC II 4 0.14 2,327 80.82

Hairdressing NC II 21 0.73 2,348 81.55

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 32 1.11 2,380 82.66

Beauty Care NC III 5 0.17 2,385 82.84

Barbering NC II 1 0.03 2,386 82.87

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 25 0.87 2,411 83.74

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC III 1 0.03 2,412 83.78

Domestic Work NC II 2 0.07 2,414 83.85

Security Services NC II 1 0.03 2,415 83.88

Bookkeeping NC III 32 1.11 2,447 84.99

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 10 0.35 2,457 85.34

Commercial Cooking NC III 20 0.69 2,477 86.03

Food and Beverage Service NC III 9 0.31 2,486 86.35

Housekeeping NC III 6 0.21 2,492 86.56

Housekeeping NC IV 1 0.03 2,493 86.59

Events Management Services NC III 1 0.03 2,494 86.62

Tourism Promotion Services NC II 1 0.03 2,495 86.66

Cookery NC II 168 5.84 2,663 92.49

Barista NC II 1 0.03 2,664 92.53

Front Office Services NC II 6 0.21 2,670 92.74

Food and Beverage Services NC II 54 1.88 2,724 94.61

Bartending NC II 18 0.63 2,742 95.24

Housekeeping NC II 105 3.65 2,847 98.89

Trainers Methodology Level I (Trainer / Assessor) 5 0.17 2,852 99.06

Electric Power Distribution Line Construction NC II 1 0.03 2,853 99.09

Electric Power Distribution Operation and Maintenance NC III 1 0.03 2,854 99.13

Customer Services NC II 4 0.14 2,858 99.27

Other 21 0.73 2,879 100.00

Total 2,879 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Anomar

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Sugarcane Production NC II 1 4.76 1 4.76

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 1 4.76 2 9.52

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 2 9.52 4 19.05

Automotive Wiring Harness Assembly NC II 1 4.76 5 23.81

Driving NC II 2 9.52 7 33.33

Carpentry NC II 1 4.76 8 38.10

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 1 4.76 9 42.86

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 4.76 10 47.62

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 9.52 12 57.14

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 2 9.52 14 66.67



Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 4.76 15 71.43

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 1 4.76 16 76.19

Cookery NC II 2 9.52 18 85.71

Barista NC II 1 4.76 19 90.48

Electric Power Distribution Operation and Maintenance NC III 1 4.76 20 95.24

Other 1 4.76 21 100.00

Total 21 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Aurora

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 6.25 1 6.25

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 6.25 2 12.50

Driving NC II 1 6.25 3 18.75

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 12.50 5 31.25

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 12.50 7 43.75

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 6.25 8 50.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 2 12.50 10 62.50

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 3 18.75 13 81.25

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 3 18.75 16 100.00

Total 16 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Serna

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 1 1.32 1 1.32

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 1.32 2 2.63

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 3 3.95 5 6.58

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 3.95 8 10.53

Driving NC II 4 5.26 12 15.79

Automotive Servicing NC I 1 1.32 13 17.11

Carpentry NC II 2 2.63 15 19.74

Plumbing NC II 2 2.63 17 22.37

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 10 13.16 27 35.53

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 1 1.32 28 36.84

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 2 2.63 30 39.47

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 1 1.32 31 40.79

Massage Therapy NC II 1 1.32 32 42.11

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 4 5.26 36 47.37

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 1 1.32 37 48.68

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 3 3.95 40 52.63

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 3 3.95 43 56.58



Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 15 19.74 58 76.32

Slaughtering Operations (Large Animal) NC II 1 1.32 59 77.63

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 4 5.26 63 82.89

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 2 2.63 65 85.53

Bookkeeping NC III 1 1.32 66 86.84

Events Management Services NC III 1 1.32 67 88.16

Cookery NC II 3 3.95 70 92.11

Food and Beverage Services NC II 4 5.26 74 97.37

Housekeeping NC II 1 1.32 75 98.68

Electric Power Distribution Line Construction NC II 1 1.32 76 100.00

Total 76 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Baybay

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Plumbing NC II 1 50.00 1 50.00

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 1 50.00 2 100.00

Total 2 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bilabid

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 1 7.69 1 7.69

Masonry NC II 1 7.69 2 15.38

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 5 38.46 7 53.85

Dressmaking NC II 1 7.69 8 61.54

Massage Therapy NC II 1 7.69 9 69.23

Beauty Care NC III 1 7.69 10 76.92

Bookkeeping NC III 1 7.69 11 84.62

Cookery NC II 1 7.69 12 92.31

Housekeeping NC II 1 7.69 13 100.00

Total 13 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bitaugan

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 100.00 1 100.00

Total 1 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bonifacio



TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 4 1.96 4 1.96

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 6 2.94 10 4.90

Animal Production (Poultry-Chicken) NC II 2 0.98 12 5.88

Animal Production (Swine) NC II 1 0.49 13 6.37

Animal Production (Ruminants) NC II 1 0.49 14 6.86

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 4 1.96 18 8.82

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 1 0.49 19 9.31

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 2 0.98 21 10.29

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 4 1.96 25 12.25

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 4 1.96 29 14.22

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 1 0.49 30 14.71

Automotive Wiring Harness Assembly NC II 2 0.98 32 15.69

Driving NC II 28 13.73 60 29.41

Driving (Passenger Bus / Straight Truck) NC III 2 0.98 62 30.39

Driving (Articulated Vehicle) NC III 1 0.49 63 30.88

Carpentry NC II 1 0.49 64 31.37

Masonry NC II 1 0.49 65 31.86

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 1 0.49 66 32.35

Heavy Equipment Operation (Backhoe Loader) NC II 1 0.49 67 32.84

Technical Drafting NC II 2 0.98 69 33.82

Plumbing NC I 1 0.49 70 34.31

Plumbing NC II 4 1.96 74 36.27

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 19 9.31 93 45.59

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 17 8.33 110 53.92

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 8 3.92 118 57.84

Electronics Back-End Operation NC II 1 0.49 119 58.33

Hard Disk Drive (HDD) Front-of-Line Operation NC II 1 0.49 120 58.82

Dressmaking NC II 5 2.45 125 61.27

Tailoring NC II 2 0.98 127 62.25

Massage Therapy NC II 1 0.49 128 62.75

Emergency Medical Services NC II 1 0.49 129 63.24

Caregiving NC II 6 2.94 135 66.18

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 0.49 136 66.67

Air Duct Servicing NC II 1 0.49 137 67.16

Visual Graphic Design NC III 1 0.49 138 67.65

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 5 2.45 143 70.10

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 2 0.98 145 71.08

Flux Cored Arc Welding (FCAW) NC II 1 0.49 146 71.57

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 1 0.49 147 72.06

Submerged Arc Welding (SAW) NC II 1 0.49 148 72.55

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 10 4.90 158 77.45

Food Processing NC II 2 0.98 160 78.43



Food Processing NC I 1 0.49 161 78.92

Slaughtering Operations (Swine) NC II 1 0.49 162 79.41

Hairdressing NC II 4 1.96 166 81.37

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 2 0.98 168 82.35

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 0.49 169 82.84

Bookkeeping NC III 4 1.96 173 84.80

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 1 0.49 174 85.29

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 0.49 175 85.78

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 0.49 176 86.27

Cookery NC II 11 5.39 187 91.67

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 0.49 188 92.16

Housekeeping NC II 10 4.90 198 97.06

Trainers Methodology Level I (Trainer / Assessor) 2 0.98 200 98.04

Other 4 1.96 204 100.00

Total 204 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Buenavista

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 7.14 1 7.14

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 7.14 2 14.29

Driving NC II 1 7.14 3 21.43

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 3 21.43 6 42.86

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 14.29 8 57.14

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 1 7.14 9 64.29

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 3 21.43 12 85.71

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 2 14.29 14 100.00

Total 14 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cabongbongan

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Sugarcane Production NC II 1 4.55 1 4.55

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 1 4.55 2 9.09

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 4.55 3 13.64

Tinsmithing (Automotive Manufacturing) NC II 1 4.55 4 18.18

Driving NC II 1 4.55 5 22.73

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 3 13.64 8 36.36

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC III 1 4.55 9 40.91

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 1 4.55 10 45.45

Electronics / Semiconductor Production Line Machine Servicign NC III 1 4.55 11 50.00

Dressmaking NC II 1 4.55 12 54.55



Tailoring NC II 1 4.55 13 59.09

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 4.55 14 63.64

Machining NC III 1 4.55 15 68.18

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 2 9.09 17 77.27

Housekeeping NC II 4 18.18 21 95.45

Other 1 4.55 22 100.00

Total 22 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagniog

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Aquaculture NC II 1 1.54 1 1.54

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 4 6.15 5 7.69

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 1.54 6 9.23

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 1.54 7 10.77

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 3.08 9 13.85

Driving NC II 10 15.38 19 29.23

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 1.54 20 30.77

Carpentry NC II 1 1.54 21 32.31

Masonry NC II 1 1.54 22 33.85

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 2 3.08 24 36.92

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 9 13.85 33 50.77

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC IV 1 1.54 34 52.31

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 1 1.54 35 53.85

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 1.54 36 55.38

Dressmaking NC II 3 4.62 39 60.00

Massage Therapy NC II 2 3.08 41 63.08

Programming (Oracle Database) NC III 1 1.54 42 64.62

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 4 6.15 46 70.77

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 1.54 47 72.31

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 3 4.62 50 76.92

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 6 9.23 56 86.15

Food Processing NC II 1 1.54 57 87.69

Hairdressing NC II 1 1.54 58 89.23

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 1.54 59 90.77

Cookery NC II 1 1.54 60 92.31

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 1.54 61 93.85

Bartending NC II 2 3.08 63 96.92

Housekeeping NC II 2 3.08 65 100.00

Total 65 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagutsan



TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Cookery NC II 1 100.00 1 100.00

Total 1 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cantiasay

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Motorcycle / Small Engine Servicing NC II 2 3.64 2 3.64

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 4 7.27 6 10.91

Driving NC II 2 3.64 8 14.55

Automotive Servicing NC II 4 7.27 12 21.82

Masonry NC II 1 1.82 13 23.64

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 1 1.82 14 25.46

Heavy Equipment Operation (Hydraulic Excavator)  NC II 1 1.82 15 27.28

Heavy Equipment Operation (Motor Grader)  NC II 1 1.82 16 29.09

Heavy Equipment Operation (Wheel Loader)  NC II 1 1.82 17 30.91

Heavy Equipment Operation (Articulated Off-Highway Dump Truck) NC II 1 1.82 18 32.73

Heavy Equipment Operation (Rigid Off-Highway Dump Truck)  NC II 1 1.82 19 34.55

Heavy Equipment Operation (Backhoe Loader) NC II 5 9.09 24 43.64

Pipefitting  (Metallic) NC II 1 1.82 25 45.46

Technical Drafting NC II 1 1.82 26 47.28

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 4 7.27 30 54.55

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 4 7.27 34 61.82

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 1.82 35 63.64

Hard Disk Drive (HDD) Front-of-Line Operation NC II 1 1.82 36 65.46

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 1.82 37 67.28

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 1.82 38 69.09

Submerged Arc Welding (SAW) NC II 1 1.82 39 70.91

Gas Welding NC I 1 1.82 40 72.73

Gas Welding NC II 1 1.82 41 74.55

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 8 14.55 49 89.09

Food Processing NC III 1 1.82 50 90.91

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 1.82 51 92.73

Cookery NC II 3 5.45 54 98.19

Front Office Services NC II 1 1.82 55 100.00

Total 55 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Capalayan

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 4 8.00 4 8.00

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 8 16.00 12 24.00



Animal Production (Swine) NC II 1 2.00 13 26.00

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 2 4.00 15 30.00

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 2.00 16 32.00

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 2.00 17 34.00

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 2.00 18 36.00

Automotive Wiring Harness Assembly NC II 1 2.00 19 38.00

Driving NC II 5 10.00 24 48.00

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 2.00 25 50.00

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 1 2.00 26 52.00

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 4.00 28 56.00

Dressmaking NC II 1 2.00 29 58.00

Tailoring NC II 1 2.00 30 60.00

Massage Therapy NC II 1 2.00 31 62.00

Caregiving NC II 1 2.00 32 64.00

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 2.00 33 66.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 2.00 34 68.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 2 4.00 36 72.00

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 2.00 37 74.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 3 6.00 40 80.00

Mechanical Drafting NC I 1 2.00 41 82.00

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC III 1 2.00 42 84.00

Security Services NC II 1 2.00 43 86.00

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 2 4.00 45 90.00

Cookery NC II 3 6.00 48 96.00

Housekeeping NC II 2 4.00 50 100.00

Total 50 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danao

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Plumbing NC III 1 20.00 1 20.00

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 40.00 3 60.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 20.00 4 80.00

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 20.00 5 100.00

Total 5 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Day-asan

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Rice Machinery Operations NC II 1 3.23 1 3.23

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 3.23 2 6.45

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 2 6.45 4 12.90



Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 1 3.23 5 16.13

Driving NC II 6 22.58 11 38.71

Carpentry NC II 2 6.45 13 45.16

Masonry NC II 1 3.23 14 48.39

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 6.45 16 54.84

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 6.45 18 61.29

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 3.23 19 64.52

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 1 3.23 20 67.74

Machining NC II 1 3.23 21 70.97

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 3 9.68 24 80.65

Food Processing NC II 1 3.23 25 83.87

Cookery NC II 5 16.13 30 100.00

Total 30 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Ipil

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Horticulture NC III 1 2.08 1 2.08

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 6.25 4 8.33

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 2 4.17 6 12.50

Driving NC II 2 4.17 8 16.67

Carpentry NC II 1 2.08 9 18.75

Masonry NC II 1 2.08 10 20.83

Scaffold Works NC II (Supported Type Scaffold) 1 2.08 11 22.92

Technical Drafting NC II 1 2.08 12 25.00

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 4.17 14 29.17

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 2.08 15 31.25

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 5 10.42 20 41.67

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 2.08 21 43.75

Furniture Making (Finishing) NC II 1 2.08 22 45.83

Dressmaking NC II 4 8.33 26 54.17

Massage Therapy NC II 1 2.08 27 56.25

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 2.08 28 58.33

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 4 8.33 32 66.67

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 1 2.08 33 68.75

Gas Welding NC I 1 2.08 34 70.83

Gas Welding NC II 2 4.17 36 75.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 2 4.17 38 79.17

Mechanical Drafting NC I 1 2.08 39 81.25

Food Processing NC II 2 4.17 41 85.42

Hairdressing NC II 2 4.17 43 89.58

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 2 4.17 45 93.75

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 2.08 46 95.83



Housekeeping NC II 2 4.17 48 100.00

Total 48 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 2 3.85 2 3.85

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 2 3.85 4 7.69

Rice Machinery Operations NC II 1 1.92 5 9.62

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 1.92 6 11.54

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 1.92 7 13.46

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 1.92 8 15.38

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 3 5.77 11 21.15

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 1 1.92 12 23.08

Driving NC II 5 9.62 17 32.69

Carpentry NC III 1 1.92 18 34.62

Technical Drafting NC II 1 1.92 19 36.54

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 3 5.77 22 42.31

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 1.92 23 44.23

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 5 9.62 28 53.85

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 1.92 29 55.77

Dressmaking NC II 2 3.85 31 59.62

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 1 1.92 32 61.54

Massage Therapy NC II 1 1.92 33 63.46

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 1.92 34 65.38

Telecom OSP and Subscriber Line Installation (Copper Cable / POTS and DSL) NC II1 1.92 35 67.31

Telecom OSP Installation (Fiber Optic Cable) NC II 1 1.92 36 69.23

Game Programming NC III 1 1.92 37 71.15

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 1.92 38 73.08

Flux Cored Arc Welding (FCAW) NC II 1 1.92 39 75.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 3 5.77 42 80.77

Food Processing NC II 1 1.92 43 82.69

Bookkeeping NC III 3 5.77 46 88.46

Cookery NC II 2 3.85 48 92.31

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 1.92 49 94.23

Housekeeping NC II 1 1.92 50 96.15

Customer Services NC II 2 3.85 52 100.00

Total 52 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Luna

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent



Aquaculture NC II 1 0.48 1 0.48

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 6 2.87 7 3.35

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 2 0.96 9 4.31

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 0.48 10 4.78

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 1 0.48 11 5.26

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 0.48 12 5.74

Motorcycle / Small Engine Servicing NC II 1 0.48 13 6.22

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 1.44 16 7.66

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 7 3.35 23 11.00

Driving NC II 16 7.66 39 18.66

Driving (Passenger Bus / Straight Truck) NC III 2 0.96 41 19.62

Automotive Servicing NC I 2 0.96 43 20.57

Automotive Servicing NC II 2 0.96 45 21.53

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 2 0.96 47 22.49

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 1 0.48 48 22.97

Pipefitting  (Metallic) NC II 2 0.96 50 23.92

Technical Drafting NC II 2 0.96 52 24.88

Plumbing NC II 2 0.96 54 25.84

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 28 13.40 82 39.23

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC III 3 1.44 85 40.67

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 0.48 86 41.15

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC IV 1 0.48 87 41.63

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 20 9.57 107 51.20

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 6 2.87 113 54.07

Electronics Back-End Operation NC II 1 0.48 114 54.55

Electronics / Semiconductor Production Line Machine Servicign NC III 1 0.48 115 55.02

Dressmaking NC II 10 4.78 125 59.81

Health Care Services NC II 1 0.48 126 60.29

Massage Therapy NC II 3 1.44 129 61.72

Caregiving NC II 9 4.31 138 66.03

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 3 1.44 141 67.46

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 1 0.48 142 67.94

Air Duct Servicing NC II 1 0.48 143 68.42

Visual Graphic Design NC III 1 0.48 144 68.90

Machining NC II 2 0.96 146 69.86

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 2 0.96 148 70.81

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 3 1.44 151 72.25

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 6 2.87 157 75.12

Flux Cored Arc Welding (FCAW) NC II 1 0.48 158 75.60

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 8 3.83 166 79.43

Mechanical Drafting NC I 1 0.48 167 79.90

Press Machine Operation NC I 1 0.48 168 80.38

Cad / Cam Operation NC III 1 0.48 169 80.86



Food Processing NC II 2 0.96 171 81.82

Slaughtering Operations (Large Animal) NC II 1 0.48 172 82.30

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 3 1.44 175 83.73

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 4 1.91 179 85.65

Bookkeeping NC III 1 0.48 180 86.12

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 1 0.48 181 86.60

Commercial Cooking NC III 3 1.44 184 88.04

Food and Beverage Service NC III 2 0.96 186 89.00

Tourism Promotion Services NC II 1 0.48 187 89.47

Cookery NC II 9 4.31 196 93.78

Front Office Services NC II 1 0.48 197 94.26

Food and Beverage Services NC II 5 2.39 202 96.65

Bartending NC II 2 0.96 204 97.61

Housekeeping NC II 3 1.44 207 99.04

Other 2 0.96 209 100.00

Total 209 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabini

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 2.17 1 2.13

Masonry NC II 1 2.17 2 4.30

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 1 2.17 3 6.48

Plumbing NC II 2 4.35 5 10.82

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 8 17.39 13 28.21

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC III 1 2.17 14 30.39

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 11 23.91 25 54.30

Health Care Services NC II 1 2.17 26 56.48

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 2 4.35 28 60.82

Massage Therapy NC II 3 6.52 31 67.35

Caregiving NC II 1 2.17 32 69.52

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 8 17.39 40 86.91

Domestic Work NC II 1 2.17 41 89.08

Bookkeeping NC III 1 2.17 42 91.26

Cookery NC II 1 2.17 43 93.43

Housekeeping NC II 3 6.52 46 99.95

Total 46 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabua

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 2.02 2 2.02



Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 4 4.04 6 6.06

Driving NC II 6 6.06 12 12.12

Driving (Articulated Vehicle) NC III 1 1.01 13 13.13

Automotive Servicing NC II 2 2.02 15 15.15

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 8 8.08 23 23.23

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC IV 1 1.01 24 24.24

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 3 3.03 27 27.27

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 2 2.02 29 29.29

Dressmaking NC II 2 2.02 31 31.31

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 1 1.01 32 32.32

Massage Therapy NC II 8 8.08 40 40.40

Barangay Health Services NC II 1 1.01 41 41.41

Caregiving NC II 3 3.03 44 44.44

Dental Laboratory Technology Services NC I 1 1.01 45 45.45

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 1.01 46 46.46

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 1.01 47 47.47

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC IV 1 1.01 48 48.48

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 3 3.03 51 51.52

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 2 2.02 53 53.54

Gas Welding NC II 1 1.01 54 54.55

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 18 18.18 72 72.73

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 1 1.01 73 73.74

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 1.01 74 74.75

Bookkeeping NC III 1 1.01 75 75.76

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 2 2.02 77 77.78

Commercial Cooking NC III 2 2.02 79 79.80

Cookery NC II 7 7.07 86 86.87

Food and Beverage Services NC II 3 3.03 89 89.90

Bartending NC II 1 1.01 90 90.91

Housekeeping NC II 7 7.07 97 97.98

Customer Services NC II 1 1.01 98 98.99

Other 1 1.01 99 100.00

Total 99 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Manyagao

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 3.13 1 3.13

Driving NC II 6 18.75 7 21.88

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 6 18.75 13 40.63

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 3.13 14 43.75

Massage Therapy NC II 1 3.13 15 46.88

Caregiving NC II 2 6.25 17 53.13



Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 3.13 18 56.25

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 3.13 19 59.38

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 3.13 20 62.50

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 1 3.13 21 65.63

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 4 12.50 25 78.13

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 2 6.25 27 84.38

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 3.13 28 87.50

Cookery NC II 1 3.13 29 90.63

Housekeeping NC II 3 9.38 32 100.00

Total 32 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mapawa

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 1 3.03 1 3.03

Animal Health Care and Management NC III 1 3.03 2 6.06

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 1 3.03 3 9.09

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 3 9.09 6 18.18

Driving NC II 6 18.18 12 36.36

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 3.03 13 39.39

Masonry NC II 2 6.06 15 45.45

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 3 9.09 18 54.55

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 3.03 19 57.58

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 3.03 20 60.61

Slaughtering Operations (Large Animal) NC II 1 3.03 21 63.64

Cookery NC II 11 33.33 32 96.97

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 3.03 33 100.00

Total 33 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mat-i

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 1 0.91 1 0.91

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 0.91 2 1.82

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 1 0.91 3 2.73

Motorcycle / Small Engine Servicing NC II 1 0.91 4 3.64

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 4 3.64 8 7.27

Driving NC II 13 11.82 21 19.09

Driving (Passenger Bus / Straight Truck) NC III 1 0.91 22 20.00

Automotive Servicing NC I 1 0.91 23 20.91

Automotive Servicing NC II 2 1.82 25 22.73

Carpentry NC II 1 0.91 26 23.64



Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 1 0.91 27 24.55

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 1 0.91 28 25.45

Plumbing NC II 2 1.82 30 27.27

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 13 11.82 43 39.09

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 6 5.45 49 44.55

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 2 1.82 51 46.36

Dressmaking NC II 4 3.64 55 50.00

Caregiving NC II 1 0.91 56 50.91

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 2 1.82 58 52.73

RAC Servicing (PACU / CRE) NC III 1 0.91 59 53.64

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 5 4.55 64 58.18

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 3 2.73 67 60.91

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 14 12.73 81 73.64

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 1 0.91 82 74.55

Submerged Arc Welding (SAW) NC II 1 0.91 83 75.45

Gas Welding NC II 1 0.91 84 76.36

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 11 10.00 95 86.36

Food Processing NC II 2 1.82 97 88.18

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 1 0.91 98 89.09

Beauty Care NC III 1 0.91 99 90.00

Bookkeeping NC III 2 1.82 101 91.82

Cookery NC II 1 0.91 102 92.73

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 0.91 103 93.64

Bartending NC II 1 0.91 104 94.55

Housekeeping NC II 6 5.45 110 100.00

Total 110 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nabago

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Fish Capture NC II 1 2.17 1 2.17

Animal Health Care and Management NC III 1 2.17 2 4.35

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 2.17 3 6.52

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 6.52 6 13.04

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 2.17 7 15.22

Driving NC II 6 13.04 13 28.26

Pipefitting  (Metallic) NC II 1 2.17 14 30.43

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 2.17 15 32.61

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 5 10.87 20 43.48

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 2.17 21 45.65

Dressmaking NC II 4 8.70 25 54.35

Tailoring NC II 1 2.17 26 56.52

Massage Therapy NC II 1 2.17 27 58.70



Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 6 13.04 33 71.74

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 2 4.35 35 76.09

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 2.17 36 78.26

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 4 8.70 40 86.96

Bookkeeping NC III 1 2.17 41 89.13

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 2.17 42 91.30

Housekeeping NC III 1 2.17 43 93.48

Cookery NC II 1 2.17 44 95.65

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 2.17 45 97.83

Housekeeping NC II 1 2.17 46 100.00

Total 46 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nonoc

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 14.29 1 14.29

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 14.29 2 28.58

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 28.57 4 57.15

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 14.29 5 71.43

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC I 1 14.29 6 85.72

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 14.29 7 100.00

Total 7 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Poctoy

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Grains Production NC II 1 1.04 1 1.04

Seaweeds Production NC II 1 1.04 2 2.08

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 1 1.04 3 3.13

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 1 1.04 4 4.17

Animal Production (Poultry-Chicken) NC II 1 1.04 5 5.21

Animal Production (Swine) NC II 1 1.04 6 6.25

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 1.04 7 7.29

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 1.04 8 8.33

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC I 1 1.04 9 9.38

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 3.13 12 12.50

Driving NC II 6 6.25 18 18.75

Automotive Servicing NC I 1 1.04 19 19.79

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 1.04 20 20.83

Carpentry NC II 10 10.42 30 31.25

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 1 1.04 31 32.29

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 17 17.71 48 50.00



Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC III 1 1.04 49 51.04

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 1.04 50 52.08

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 3 3.13 53 55.21

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 1.04 54 56.25

Dressmaking NC II 4 4.17 58 60.42

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 1 1.04 59 61.46

Massage Therapy NC II 1 1.04 60 62.50

Caregiving NC II 3 3.13 63 65.63

Machining NC II 1 1.04 64 66.67

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 1.04 65 67.71

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 1.04 66 68.75

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 6 6.25 72 75.00

Food Processing NC I 1 1.04 73 76.04

Slaughtering Operations (Swine) NC II 1 1.04 74 77.08

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 1.04 75 78.13

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 1.04 76 79.17

Cookery NC II 8 8.33 84 87.50

Housekeeping NC II 6 6.25 90 93.75

Other 6 6.25 96 100.00

Total 96 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Quezon

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 3 8.11 3 8.11

Driving NC II 2 5.41 5 13.51

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 2.70 6 16.22

Carpentry NC II 1 2.70 7 18.92

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 4 10.81 11 29.73

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 3 8.11 14 37.84

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 2.70 15 40.54

Dressmaking NC II 2 5.41 17 45.95

RAC Servicing (DomRAC) NC II 1 2.70 18 48.65

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 4 10.81 22 59.46

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 2.70 23 62.16

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 4 10.81 27 72.97

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 2 5.41 29 78.38

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 2.70 30 81.08

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 2.70 31 83.78

Cookery NC II 2 5.41 33 89.19

Food and Beverage Services NC II 2 5.41 35 94.59

Bartending NC II 1 2.70 36 97.30

Housekeeping NC II 1 2.70 37 100.00



Total 37 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Rizal

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 2.94 1 2.94

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 1 2.94 2 2.94

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 8.82 5 11.76

Automotive Wiring Harness Assembly NC II 1 2.94 6 5.88

Driving NC II 1 2.94 7 14.71

Automotive Servicing NC I 1 2.94 8 8.82

Carpentry NC II 2 5.88 10 20.59

Masonry NC II 1 2.94 11 11.76

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 5 14.71 16 35.29

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 2.94 17 14.71

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC IV 1 2.94 18 38.24

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 1 2.94 19 17.65

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 2.94 20 41.18

Footwear Making NC II 1 2.94 21 20.59

Dressmaking NC II 1 2.94 22 44.12

Health Care Services NC II 1 2.94 23 23.53

Caregiving NC II 1 2.94 24 47.06

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 1 2.94 25 26.47

RAC Servicing (DomRAC) NC II 1 2.94 26 50.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 1 2.94 27 29.41

Food Processing NC II 1 2.94 28 52.94

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 1 2.94 29 32.35

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 2.94 30 55.88

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 2.94 31 35.29

Cookery NC II 2 5.88 33 61.76

Other 1 2.94 34 38.24

Total 34 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sabang

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 5.56 1 5.56

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 5.56 2 11.11

Masonry NC I 1 5.56 3 16.67

Heavy Equipment Operation (Backhoe Loader) NC II 1 5.56 4 22.22

Plumbing NC II 1 5.56 5 27.78

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 5.56 6 33.33



Computer Systems Servicing NC II 1 5.56 7 38.89

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 5.56 8 44.44

Dressmaking NC II 1 5.56 9 50.00

Ice Plant Refrigeration Servicing NC III 1 5.56 10 55.56

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 4 22.22 14 77.78

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 5.56 15 83.33

Gas Welding NC I 1 5.56 16 88.89

Housekeeping NC II 2 11.11 18 100.00

Total 18 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Isidro

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Driving NC II 1 6.67 1 6.67

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 13.33 3 20.00

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 13.33 5 33.33

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 4 26.67 9 60.00

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC I 1 6.67 10 66.67

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 2 13.33 12 80.00

Food Processing NC II 1 6.67 13 86.67

Hairdressing NC II 1 6.67 14 93.33

Housekeeping NC II 1 6.67 15 100.00

Total 15 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Jose

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Driving NC II 1 10.00 1 10.00

Plumbing NC III 1 10.00 2 20.00

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 5 50.00 7 70.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 3 30.00 10 100.00

Total 10 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Juan

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Seaweeds Production NC II 1 0.64 1 0.64

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 5 3.18 6 3.82

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 1 0.64 7 4.46

Horticulture NC III 1 0.64 8 5.10

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 0.64 9 5.74

Agricultural Machinery Operations NC II 1 0.64 10 6.37



Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 0.64 11 7.01

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 3 1.91 14 8.92

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC I 1 0.64 15 9.56

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 1.27 17 10.83

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 6 3.82 23 14.65

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 2 1.27 25 15.93

Driving NC II 9 5.73 34 21.66

Automotive Servicing NC II 3 1.91 37 23.57

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 2 1.27 39 24.84

Technical Drafting NC II 3 1.91 42 26.75

Plumbing NC II 1 0.64 43 27.39

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 18 11.46 61 38.86

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 0.64 62 39.49

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 13 8.28 75 47.77

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 4 2.55 79 50.32

Hard Disk Drive (HDD) Front-of-Line Operation NC II 1 0.64 80 50.96

Dressmaking NC II 1 0.64 81 51.60

Health Care Services NC II 1 0.64 82 52.23

Massage Therapy NC II 1 0.64 83 52.87

Caregiving NC II 6 3.82 89 56.69

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 4 2.55 93 59.24

Programming (Oracle Database) NC III 1 0.64 94 59.88

Marine Electricity NC II 4 2.55 98 62.42

Machining NC II 1 0.64 99 63.06

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 2 1.27 101 64.33

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 4 2.55 105 66.88

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 5 3.18 110 70.07

Gas Welding NC II 2 1.27 112 71.34

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 10 6.37 122 77.71

Mechanical Drafting NC I 1 0.64 123 78.35

Food Processing NC II 2 1.27 125 79.62

Hairdressing NC II 3 1.91 128 81.53

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 4 2.55 132 84.08

Bookkeeping NC III 2 1.27 134 85.35

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 0.64 135 85.99

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 0.64 136 86.63

Housekeeping NC III 1 0.64 137 87.26

Cookery NC II 9 5.73 146 93.00

Food and Beverage Services NC II 3 1.91 149 94.91

Bartending NC II 1 0.64 150 95.54

Housekeeping NC II 7 4.46 157 100.00

Total 157 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



San Pedro

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 11.76 2 11.76

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 1 5.88 3 17.65

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 5 29.41 8 47.06

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 5.88 9 52.94

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 11.76 11 64.71

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 5.88 12 70.59

Electronics Back-End Operation NC II 1 5.88 13 76.47

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 2 11.76 15 88.24

Housekeeping NC II 2 11.76 17 100.00

Total 17 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Roque

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 1 1.08 1 1.08

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 1.08 2 2.15

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 2.15 4 4.30

Driving NC II 9 9.68 13 13.98

Plumbing NC II 2 2.15 15 16.13

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 12 12.90 27 29.03

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 10 10.75 37 39.78

Dressmaking NC II 2 2.15 39 41.94

Pharmacy Services NC III 1 1.08 40 43.01

Massage Therapy NC II 2 2.15 42 45.16

Caregiving NC II 3 3.23 45 48.39

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 1.08 46 49.46

Programming (.net Technology) NC III 1 1.08 47 50.54

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 2 2.15 49 52.69

Submerged Arc Welding (SAW) NC II 1 1.08 50 53.76

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 4 4.30 54 58.06

Food Processing NC II 1 1.08 55 59.14

Hairdressing NC II 1 1.08 56 60.22

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 1 1.08 57 61.29

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 4 4.30 61 65.59

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 1.08 62 66.67

Cookery NC II 22 23.66 84 90.32

Front Office Services NC II 1 1.08 85 91.40

Bartending NC II 2 2.15 87 93.55

Housekeeping NC II 6 6.45 93 100.00



Total 93 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sidlakan

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 1 6.25 1 6.25

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 6.25 2 12.50

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 4 25.00 6 37.50

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 1 6.25 7 43.75

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 6.25 8 50.00

Dressmaking NC II 3 18.75 11 68.75

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 6.25 12 75.00

Warehousing Services NC II 1 6.25 13 81.25

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 6.25 14 87.50

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 6.25 15 93.75

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 6.25 16 100.00

Total 16 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Silop

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Artificial Insemination (Large Ruminants) NC II 1 2.70 1 2.70

Animal Production (Swine) NC II 1 2.70 2 5.41

Animal Production (Ruminants) NC II 1 2.70 3 8.11

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 2 5.41 5 13.51

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC III 1 2.70 6 16.22

Driving NC II 3 8.11 9 24.32

Automotive Servicing NC I 1 2.70 10 27.03

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 1 2.70 11 29.73

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 10 27.03 21 56.76

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 5.41 23 62.16

Electronics Front-of-Line Operation NC II 1 2.70 24 64.86

Dressmaking NC II 1 2.70 25 67.57

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 2.70 26 70.27

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 1 2.70 27 72.97

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 2.70 28 75.68

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 1 2.70 29 78.38

Cookery NC II 5 13.51 34 91.89

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 2.70 35 94.59

Housekeeping NC II 1 2.70 36 97.30

Trainers Methodology Level I (Trainer / Assessor) 1 2.70 37 100.00

Total 37 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Sugbay

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 50.00 2 50.00

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 25.00 3 75.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 25.00 4 100.00

Total 4 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sukailang

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Grains Production NC II 1 7.14 1 7.14

Aquaculture NC II 1 7.14 2 14.29

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 3 21.43 5 35.71

Agricultural Machinery Servicing (4-Wheel Tractor) NC III 1 7.14 6 42.86

Driving NC II 2 14.29 8 57.14

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 1 7.14 9 64.29

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 14.29 11 78.57

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 7.14 12 85.71

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 1 7.14 13 92.86

Cookery NC II 1 7.14 14 100.00

Total 14 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Taft (Pob.)

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Animal Health Care and Management NC III 1 0.23 1 0.23

Landscape Installation and Maintenance (Softscape) NC II 1 0.23 2 0.46

Artificial Insemination (Large Ruminants) NC II 1 0.23 3 0.69

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 2 0.46 5 1.14

Animal Production (Poultry-Chicken) NC II 1 0.23 6 1.37

Animal Production (Ruminants) NC II 1 0.23 7 1.60

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 3 0.69 10 2.29

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 1 0.23 11 2.52

Motorcycle / Small Engine Servicing NC II 1 0.23 12 2.75

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC I 1 0.23 13 2.97

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 10 2.29 23 5.26

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 10 2.29 33 7.55

Painting Machine Operation NC II 1 0.23 34 7.78

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 1 0.23 35 8.01

Driving NC II 57 13.04 92 21.05



Driving (Passenger Bus / Straight Truck) NC III 1 0.23 93 21.28

Driving (Articulated Vehicle) NC III 2 0.46 95 21.74

Automotive Servicing NC II 3 0.69 98 22.43

Automotive Servicing NC IV 1 0.23 99 22.65

Carpentry NC II 4 0.92 103 23.57

Masonry NC II 1 0.23 104 23.80

Construction Painting NC II 4 0.92 108 24.71

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 3 0.69 111 25.40

Scaffold Works NC II (Supported Type Scaffold) 1 0.23 112 25.63

Technical Drafting NC II 3 0.69 115 26.32

Plumbing NC I 1 0.23 116 26.54

Plumbing NC II 13 2.97 129 29.52

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 53 12.13 182 41.65

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC III 2 0.46 184 42.10

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC IV 1 0.23 185 42.33

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 44 10.07 229 52.40

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 12 2.75 241 55.15

Dressmaking NC II 6 1.37 247 56.52

Tailoring NC II 3 0.69 250 57.21

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 5 1.14 255 58.35

Massage Therapy NC II 6 1.37 261 59.72

Emergency Medical Services NC II 1 0.23 262 59.95

Caregiving NC II 15 3.43 277 63.39

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 6 1.37 283 64.76

Animation NC II 1 0.23 284 64.99

Visual Graphic Design NC III 1 0.23 285 65.22

Game Programming NC III 1 0.23 286 65.45

Programming (Oracle Database) NC III 1 0.23 287 65.67

Marine Electricity NC II 1 0.23 288 65.90

Machining NC II 1 0.23 289 66.13

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 12 2.75 301 68.88

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC I 1 0.23 302 69.11

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 10 2.29 312 71.40

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 21 4.81 333 76.20

Food Processing NC II 3 0.69 336 76.89

Food Processing NC I 1 0.23 337 77.12

Slaughtering Operations (Swine) NC II 1 0.23 338 77.35

Hairdressing NC II 2 0.46 340 77.80

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 4 0.92 344 78.72

Beauty Care NC III 1 0.23 345 78.95

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 4 0.92 349 79.86

Domestic Work NC II 1 0.23 350 80.09

Bookkeeping NC III 10 2.29 360 82.38



Commercial Cooking NC III 5 1.14 365 83.52

Housekeeping NC III 1 0.23 366 83.75

Cookery NC II 28 6.41 394 90.16

Front Office Services NC II 1 0.23 395 90.39

Food and Beverage Services NC II 12 2.75 407 93.13

Bartending NC II 1 0.23 408 93.36

Housekeeping NC II 23 5.26 431 98.63

Trainers Methodology Level I (Trainer / Assessor) 1 0.23 432 98.86

Other 5 1.14 437 100.00

Total 437 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Talisay

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 1 3.70 1 3.70

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 5 18.52 6 22.22

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 3.70 7 25.93

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC III 1 3.70 8 29.63

Driving NC II 9 33.33 17 62.96

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 1 3.70 18 66.67

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 2 7.41 20 74.07

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 7.41 22 81.48

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 1 3.70 23 85.19

Dressmaking NC II 1 3.70 24 88.89

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 3.70 25 92.59

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 1 3.70 26 96.30

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 1 3.70 27 100.00

Total 27 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Togbongon

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 4 8.51 4 8.51

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 2 4.26 6 12.77

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 2.13 7 14.89

Drying and Milling Plant Servicing NC II 1 2.13 8 17.02

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 2.13 9 19.15

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 2.13 10 21.28

Driving NC II 1 2.13 11 23.40

Automotive Servicing NC II 2 4.26 13 27.66

Carpentry NC II 1 2.13 14 29.79

Technical Drafting NC II 1 2.13 15 31.91



Plumbing NC II 1 2.13 16 34.04

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 5 10.64 21 44.68

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 4.26 23 48.94

Dressmaking NC II 1 2.13 24 51.06

Health Care Services NC II 1 2.13 25 53.19

Caregiving NC II 2 4.26 27 57.45

Air Duct Servicing NC II 1 2.13 28 59.57

Visual Graphic Design NC III 1 2.13 29 61.70

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 2.13 30 63.83

Gas Welding NC II 1 2.13 31 65.96

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 9 19.15 40 85.11

Food Processing NC II 2 4.26 42 89.36

Slaughtering Operations (Large Animal) NC II 1 2.13 43 91.49

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 1 2.13 44 93.62

Cookery NC II 1 2.13 45 95.74

Food and Beverage Services NC II 2 4.26 47 100.00

Total 47 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Trinidad

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Animal Production (Poultry-Chicken) NC II 1 1.19 1 1.19

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 1.19 2 2.38

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 1.19 3 3.57

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 1 1.19 4 4.76

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 3 3.57 7 8.33

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 2.38 9 10.71

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 3 3.57 12 14.29

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC III 1 1.19 13 15.48

Driving NC II 5 5.95 18 21.43

Driving (Articulated Vehicle) NC III 1 1.19 19 22.62

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 1.19 20 23.81

Carpentry NC II 2 2.38 22 26.19

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 2 2.38 24 28.57

Heavy Equipment Operation (Hydraulic Excavator)  NC II 1 1.19 25 29.76

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 11 13.10 36 42.86

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 1 1.19 37 44.05

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 3 3.57 40 47.62

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 2 2.38 42 50.00

Dressmaking NC II 4 4.76 46 54.76

Tailoring NC II 1 1.19 47 55.95

Fashion Design (Apparel) NC III 1 1.19 48 57.14

Massage Therapy NC II 3 3.57 51 60.71



Caregiving NC II 2 2.38 53 63.10

Visual Graphic Design NC III 1 1.19 54 64.29

Programming (.net Technology) NC III 1 1.19 55 65.48

Programming (Oracle Database) NC III 1 1.19 56 66.67

Marine Electricity NC II 1 1.19 57 67.86

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 7 8.33 64 76.19

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 7 8.33 71 84.52

Flux Cored Arc Welding (FCAW) NC I 1 1.19 72 85.71

Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) NC II 2 2.38 74 88.10

Hairdressing NC II 2 2.38 76 90.48

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 1 1.19 77 91.67

Cookery NC II 3 3.57 80 95.24

Food and Beverage Services NC II 1 1.19 81 96.43

Bartending NC II 1 1.19 82 97.62

Housekeeping NC II 2 2.38 84 100.00

Total 84 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Orok

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Fish Capture NC I 1 5.88 1 5.88

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 1 5.88 2 11.76

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 1 5.88 3 17.65

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 1 5.88 4 23.53

Driving NC II 1 5.88 5 29.41

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 2 11.76 7 41.18

Dressmaking NC II 1 5.88 8 47.06

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 2 11.76 10 58.82

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 4 23.53 14 82.35

Food Processing NC II 2 11.76 16 94.12

Cookery NC II 1 5.88 17 100.00

Total 17 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Washington (Pob.)

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Grains Production NC II 2 0.71 2 0.71

Seaweeds Production NC II 1 0.35 3 1.06

Fish Capture NC I 1 0.35 4 1.42

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 2 0.71 6 2.13

Agricultural Crops Production NC III 1 0.35 7 2.48

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 4 1.42 11 3.90



Animal Production (Swine) NC II 1 0.35 12 4.26

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 1 0.35 13 4.61

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 2 0.71 15 5.32

Auto Engine Rebuilding NC II 5 1.77 20 7.09

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 5 1.77 25 8.87

Motorcycle / Small Engine Servicing NC II 1 0.35 26 9.22

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 2 0.71 28 9.93

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 8 2.84 36 12.77

Driving NC II 24 8.51 60 21.28

Automotive Servicing NC I 1 0.35 61 21.63

Automotive Servicing NC II 1 0.35 62 21.99

Automotive Servicing NC III 1 0.35 63 22.34

Carpentry NC II 1 0.35 64 22.70

Masonry NC II 3 1.06 67 23.76

Heavy Equipment Servicing (Mechanical) NC II 3 1.06 70 24.82

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 2 0.71 72 25.53

Technical Drafting NC II 1 0.35 73 25.89

Plumbing NC II 4 1.42 77 27.30

Photovoltaic (PV) System Design NC III 1 0.35 78 27.66

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 17 6.03 95 33.69

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 2 0.71 97 34.40

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC IV 1 0.35 98 34.75

Mechatronics Servicing NC II 1 0.35 99 35.11

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 24 8.51 123 43.62

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 7 2.48 130 46.10

Hard Disk Drive (HDD) Front-of-Line Operation NC II 2 0.71 132 46.81

Electronics / Semiconductor Production Line Machine Servicign NC III 2 0.71 134 47.52

Dressmaking NC II 6 2.13 140 49.65

Health Care Services NC II 5 1.77 145 51.42

Hilot (Wellness Massage) NC II 1 0.35 146 51.77

Massage Therapy NC II 5 1.77 151 53.55

Caregiving NC II 5 1.77 156 55.32

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 1 0.35 157 55.67

Air Duct Servicing NC II 2 0.71 159 56.38

RAC Servicing (DomRAC) NC II 2 0.71 161 57.09

3D Animation NC III 1 0.35 162 57.45

Animation NC II 1 0.35 163 57.80

Marine Electricity NC II 2 0.71 165 58.51

Machining NC II 1 0.35 166 58.87

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 15 5.32 181 64.18

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 4 1.42 185 65.60

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC IV 1 0.35 186 65.96

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC I 1 0.35 187 66.31



Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 9 3.19 196 69.50

Gas Welding NC II 2 0.71 198 70.21

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 27 9.57 225 79.79

Mechanical Drafting NC I 1 0.35 226 80.14

Food Processing NC II 1 0.35 227 80.50

Hairdressing NC II 3 1.06 230 81.56

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 7 2.48 237 84.04

Barbering NC II 1 0.35 238 84.40

Bookkeeping NC III 4 1.42 242 85.82

Bread and Pastry Production NC II 1 0.35 243 86.17

Commercial Cooking NC III 3 1.06 246 87.23

Food and Beverage Service NC III 1 0.35 247 87.59

Housekeeping NC IV 1 0.35 248 87.94

Cookery NC II 18 6.38 266 94.33

Front Office Services NC II 2 0.71 268 95.04

Food and Beverage Services NC II 9 3.19 277 98.23

Bartending NC II 1 0.35 278 98.58

Housekeeping NC II 2 0.71 280 99.29

Trainers Methodology Level I (Trainer / Assessor) 1 0.35 281 99.65

Customer Services NC II 1 0.35 282 100.00

Total 282 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Canlanipa

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Grains Production NC II 5 2.87 5 2.87

Seaweeds Production NC II 2 1.15 7 4.02

Agricultural Crops Production NC I 3 1.72 10 5.75

Horticulture NC III 1 0.57 11 6.32

Organic Agriculture Production NC II 1 0.57 12 6.90

Agricultural Crops Production NC II 2 1.15 14 8.05

Automotive Body Painting / Finishing NC II 2 1.15 16 9.20

Automotive Body Repairing NC II 6 3.45 22 12.64

Automotive Mechanical Assembly NC II 3 1.72 25 14.37

Automotive Electrical Assembly NC II 3 1.72 28 16.09

Driving NC II 16 9.20 44 25.29

Driving (Passenger Bus / Straight Truck) NC III 1 0.57 45 25.86

Automotive Servicing NC II 2 1.15 47 27.01

Masonry NC II 1 0.57 48 27.59

Heavy Equipment Operation (Bulldozer)  NC II 3 1.72 51 29.31

Heavy Equipment Operation (Articulated Off-Highway Dump Truck) NC II 1 0.57 52 29.89

Heavy Equipment Operation (Backhoe Loader) NC II 1 0.57 53 30.46

Technical Drafting NC II 3 1.72 56 32.18



Plumbing NC II 1 0.57 57 32.76

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 18 10.34 75 43.10

Consumer Electronics Servicing NC III 2 1.15 77 44.25

Computer Systems Servicing NC II 14 8.05 91 52.30

Electronics Products Assembly and Servicing NC II 7 4.02 98 56.32

Dressmaking NC II 6 3.45 104 59.77

Massage Therapy NC II 1 0.57 105 60.34

Caregiving NC II 3 1.72 108 62.07

Land-Based Transport Refrigeration Servicing NC II 2 1.15 110 63.22

Animation NC II 1 0.57 111 63.79

Visual Graphic Design NC III 1 0.57 112 64.37

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 3 1.72 115 66.09

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC III 5 2.87 120 68.97

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 8 4.60 128 73.56

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC III 1 0.57 129 74.14

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC II 8 4.60 137 78.74

Food Processing NC II 1 0.57 138 79.31

Slaughtering Operations (Large Animal) NC II 3 1.72 141 81.03

Slaughtering Operations (Swine) NC II 1 0.57 142 81.61

Hairdressing NC II 2 1.15 144 82.76

Beauty Care (Skin Care) NC II 1 0.57 145 83.33

Beauty Care NC III 2 1.15 147 84.48

Beauty Care Services (Nail Care) NC II 2 1.15 149 85.63

Bookkeeping NC III 1 0.57 150 86.21

Commercial Cooking NC III 1 0.57 151 86.78

Housekeeping NC III 3 1.72 154 88.51

Cookery NC II 5 2.87 159 91.38

Food and Beverage Services NC II 5 2.87 164 94.25

Bartending NC II 5 2.87 169 97.13

Housekeeping NC II 5 2.87 174 100.00

Total 174 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Balibayon

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Food Processing NC I 1 100.00 1 100.00

Total 1 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Catadman

TVET course Frequency Percent Cumulative Total
Cumulative 
Percent

Electrical Installation and Maintenance NC II 1 20.00 1 20.00



Dressmaking NC II 1 20.00 2 40.00

Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NC I 1 20.00 3 60.00

Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) NC II 1 20.00 4 80.00

Housekeeping NC II 1 20.00 5 100.00

Total 5 100.00

Source: 2023 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority


